



7 December 2010

Mr. Mike Bratcher
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
1301 West Grand Avenue
Artesia, NM 88210

Re: Non-Reportable Discharge on Dublin 23 Federal No. 1 Location API No.: 30-015-34879 / Federal Lease No.: LC-069157 U/L O Sec 23 T22S R28E 660' FSL 1980' FEL

Dear Mr. Bratcher:

Marshall & Winston, Inc. (Marshall & Winston) herewith notifies the State of New Mexico, Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) that it received a Notice of Written Order (NWO) No. 11-JA-037W from the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) on a non-reportable spill (5 bbls or less) caused by a leaking valve on the southern most load line of said battery as cited above. Marshall & Winston shall proceed with cleanup as is warranted by a non-reportable spill which does not require regulatory intervention as long as the minor discharge is cleaned up by the operator

Although the exact time when the discharge began is unknown, as is extremely typical of most discharges of this nature, we were able to ascertain from the pumper's schedule that this valve was likely discovered by the BLM within a few hours of the onset of discharge. Further, the groundwater table at this location is greater than 400 feet based on Marshal & Winston's drilling logs. Both the referenced valve and the catch pot which was cited by the BLM as not being effective have been replaced. Marshall & Winston is currently reviewing the alleged off pad discharge also cited by the BLM. Once we have ascertained the correct situation, Marshall & Winston shall provide a written report to the NMOCD and the BLM. Should further investigation be needed, the NMOCD will be contacted and a plan agreed upon for cleanup.

Although the BLM has requested Marshall and Winston to downsize the Dublin 23 Federal No. 1 pad pursuant to the APD requirements, we believe it would become a severe safety hazard predicated on the following facts: (1) This is the central battery for the entire lease field which is also large containing equipment with mandatory distance requirements between various structures; (2) The pad hosts a significant sour gas treatment facility; (3) At times, large trucks and pickups come and go from the pad depending on the issue creating high traffic volumes requiring the space; and (4) Should emergency equipment be needed in the area due to the terrain, this is the singe largest setup site available to the central battery and the upper part of the lease.

We thank you for your kind consideration of our situation and desire to run a safe and compliant operation. Marshall and Winston have always accommodated preferences and regulatory concerns whenever possible. In this case downsizing is deleterious to the safety of our operations

given the above citations. Please know should the condition arise wherein it is prudent to do otherwise, we will be happy to consider changes.

Should you have questions, please call 432-684-6373 (office).

Sincerely

Tom M. Brandt President Form 3160-18 (October, 1999)

operator RECEIVED DEC 0 1 2010

Number	11-JA-037W

_		
Page	of	

				UNI	TED	ST	ATES			,			
Certified Mail - Return		DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR									IDENTIFICATION		
Receipt Requested 7009141000002182820)1		BURI	EAU OF	LAN	D M	IANAGE	EMENT		IID Lease NML	C069157		
										CA			
	-		NO	TICE O	F WI	RIT	TEN OR	DER		Unit			
										PA			
Bureau of Land Management	Office					Operat	or		····				
	ARLSBA							MARSHAL	L & WIN	STON INC			
Address 620 E GREENE STREET CARLSBAD NM 88220						Addre	SS	P O MIDLANI	BOX 50 D TX 797				
Telephone	575	-234-590	9			Attenti	on						
Inspector						Attn A	ddr						
		AMOS											
Site Name		Well or Fac	ility	1/4 1/4 Section	Townsh	-	Range	Meridian	County		State		
DUBLIN FEDER	AL 23		1	SWSE 23	22	2S	28E	NMP	1	EDDY	NM		
Site Name		Well or Fac	ility	1/4 1/4 Section	Townsh	ip	Range	Meridian	County		State		
Site Name		Well or Fac	ility	1/4 1/4 Section	Townsh	ip	Range	Meridian	County		State		
	The follo	wing condition	n(s) were fo	und by Bureau of	Land Ma	nagemen	nt Inspectors on t	the date and at the	site(s) listed	above.			
													
Date		ime ur clock)		tive Action to be			Date rrected		Aut	hority Reference			
11/28/2010	08	3:45	△ 02	/01/2011		43			3 CFR 3162.1.a, 3162.5-1, APD COA				
Remove all contamin bottom sampling. The is needed for daily on	erations.	All surfac	es distur	bed will be re	eseede	ed wit	h BLM #3 se	eed mix.	y wilat				
When the Written Order is	complied w	ith, sign thi	s notice an	d return to abov	e addre	SS.	-						
Company Representative 1	itle				Signa	ature				Date			
Company Comments			,,,		-						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
•									_				
m					Warı								
The Authorized Officer has this Notice or 7 business d. reported to the Bureau of L shall be issued an Incident 3163.1 and may also incur frame for correction.	tys after the and Manage of Noncomp	date it is mement Officionalist (INC)	ailed, whice at the add () in accord	chever is earlier. dress shown abo dance with 43 C	Each sove. If y FR 316	tipulat ou do: 3.1(a).	ion must be co not comply as Failure to con	rrected within the noted above und nply with the IN	ne prescrib ler "Correc C may resi	ed time from receitive Action to be out to assessments	ipt of this Notice and Completed By", you as outlined in 43 CF		
Section 109(d)(1) of the Fe 8163.2(f)(1), provides that or other written information maximum of 20 days.	any person v	who "knowi	ngly or wil	llfully " prepare:	s. maint	ains. o	r submits false	. inaccurate, or i	nisleading	reports, notices, a	iffidavits, records, d		
				Review	and A	ppeal	Rights						
A person contesting a decis appropriate State Director (Suite 300, Arlington, VA 2	see 43 CFR	3165.3). T	he State D	eview of the Wi irector review d	ritten Or ecision	rder. T may be	his request mu appealed to the	ne Interior Board	l of Land A	appeals, 801 North	t of the Notice with to Quincy Street,		
Signature of Bureau of Land M	anagement Au	thorized Offi	cer			ŢĒ	Date		Time				

	Signature of Bureau of Land Mana	gement Authorized Officer	Da	11-28-10	08:45
_			FOR OFFICE USE	ONLY	
<u>ر</u>	Number 3	Date	Type of Inspection	ES	
_		<u> </u>			

Form 3160-18 (October, 1999)

Certified Mail - Return Receipt Requested 70091410000021828201

Operator

RECEIVED DEC 0 1 2010

Number	11-JA-038W

Number	11-JA-038VV

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR **BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT**

	IDENTIFICATION
llD	
Lease	NMLC069157
CA	
Unit	

Page

			NO	TICE O	F W	RIT	TEN OR	DER	L	Unit PA	
Bureau of Land Management (Office					Opera	ator				
CARLSBAD FIELD OFFICE								MARSHAL	L & WINST	ON INC	
Address 620 E GREENE STREET CARLSBAD NM 88220						Addre	ess	PO	BOX 5088 D TX 79710	0	
Telephone 575-234-5909						Atten	tion .		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Inspector		****				Attn /	Addr				
Site Name		AMOS Well or Faci	lia	1/4 1/4 Section	ITournet		In-	lymeis.	I Camana		IState
DUBLIN FEDERA	d 23	i .	3	4	SWNE 23 22		Range 28E	Meridian NMP	County	EDDY	State NM
Site Name	<u> </u>	Well or Faci	<u> </u>	1/4 1/4 Section			Range	Meridian	County		State
Site Name		Well or Faci	lity	1/4 1/4 Section	tion Townsh		Range	Meridian County		<u> </u>	State
	The follow	ving condition	n(s) were fo	and by Bureau of	Land Ma	nageme	ent Inspectors on	the date and at the	site(s) listed abo	ive.	
Date		me ır clock)		tive Action to be	1	C	Date orrected		Authori	ity Reference	
11/28/2010	09	:15	√	/01/2011	1				43 CFR 316	62.1.a, 3162.5-1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
pass through) controls sandysoils and BLM # When the Written Order is o	3 seedmi	x would s	uffice as	s well.			ilduays illied	· Willi	······································		
Company Representative Ti	tle				Sign	ature				Date	
Company Comments											
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	War	ning					
The Authorized Officer has this Notice or 7 business day reported to the Bureau of Lashall be issued an Incident of 163.1 and may also incur crame for correction.	s after the nd Manage f Noncomp	date it is ma ment Office liance (INC	ailed, whice at the add) in accord	chever is earlier. dress shown abo dance with 43 C	Each sove. If your CFR 316	tipula ou do 3.1(a)	ition must be conot comply as b. Failure to con	orrected within to noted above un- mply with the IN	he prescribed to der "Corrective NC may result	time from receip e Action to be C in assessments	pt of this Notice and Completed By", you as outlined in 43 CF
Section 109(d)(1) of the Fed 163.2(f)(1), provides that a or other written information naximum of 20 days.	ny person v	vho "knowii	ngly or wi	lifully " prepare	s. main	ains. c	or submits false	e, inaccurate, or	misleading rer	ports, notices, at	ffidavits, records, d
				Review	and A	ppea	l Rights				
A person contesting a decision of the person contesting a decision person for the person of the pers	ee 43 CFR .	3165.3). TI	ne State D	review of the W irector review d	ritten O lecision	rder. mav b	This request me	he Interior Boar	d of Land App	eals, 801 North	of the Notice with a Quincy Street,
Signature of Bureau of Land Mar	~/ /	thorized Offic	er			Ī	Date		Time		
James	4.	Con	0			I	11-2	8-10		09:15	<u></u>

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

ES

Type of Inspection

Date

3